# OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN



# TOWN OF ARLINGTON MASSACHUSETTS 02476-4908

# SPECIAL ALCOHOL LICENSE APPLICATION

Name of Applicant: Dean loakimidis - President, Parish Council
Address, phone & e-mail contact information: 4 Appleton Street Arlington MA Cell: 781-844-8159 Email: Dean@steveandsonsinc.com
Name & address of Organization for which license is sought:  St. Athanasius the Great Greek Orthodox Church Arlington MA 02476
Does this Organization hold nonprofit status under the IRS Code? Yes No
Name of Responsible Manager of Organization (if different from above):  Bar Manager - Mark Ypsilantis (Tip Certified) & Asst. Manager Christian Makredes (Tip Certified)
Address, phone & e-mail contact information: 39 Maynard Street Arlington MA CEll: 781-724-6973; mypsilantis@gmail.com
Has the Applicant or Organization applied for and/or been granted a special liquor license this calendar year? YES If so, please give date(s) of Special Licenses and/or applications and title of event(s). May 30, 31, June 1 & 2 Greek Festival
Is this event an annual or regular event? If so, when was the last time this event was held and at what location?  yes this is an annual event
24-Hour contact number for Responsible Manager of Alcohol Event date: See Above
Title of Event: Opa Kouzina
Date/time of Event: October 18 19 20
Location of Event: 4 Appleton Street Arlington MA
Location/Event Coordinator: Dean loakimidis, Parish Council President
Method(s) of invitation/publicity for Event: Banners, Newspapers, Flyer's & Radios

Number of people expected to attend: 400 over the 3 days
Expected admission/ticket prices: No admission cost
Expected prices for food and beverages (alcoholic and non-alcoholic):  Beer \$6,-\$8 - Wine \$7(glass), \$20-\$22 (poured Bottle)  Food Prices Range from \$6 - \$25. Ouzo, Metaxa, masticha, and all Greek cordials
Will persons under age 21 be on premises? YES
If "yes," please detail plan to prevent access of minors to alcoholic beverages. Govt. Issued ID required for purchase
Have you consulted with the Department of Police Services about your security plan for the Event? Yes the security plan has been forwarded for review.
OFFICE USE ONLY
For Police Chief, Operations Commander, or designee:
Your signature below indicates that you have discussed this event with the applicant, you have reviewed the applicant's security plan, and any necessary police details have been arranged for the Event.  Date 911-19  Printed name/title
POLICE COMMENTS:
What types of alcoholic beverages do you plan to serve at the Event? (Note: By State Law, all-alcohol Special Licenses are available only to nonprofit organizations.)  Beer, Wine & Greek Cordials
What types of food and non-alcoholic beverages do you plan to serve at the Event?
Who will be responsible for serving alcoholic beverages at the Event?  All bar servers are over the age of 21 and have 10-15 years experience serving beer and wine at this event.
What training or certification in responsible alcohol service does this person have? Please attach certificate or other proof of training for at least one person who will have responsibility for serving alcoholic beverages at each point of service and who will be present for the entire Event.  Bar Manager - Mark Ypsilantis (Tip Certified) & Asst. Manager Christian Makredes (Tip Certified)

Mark Ypsilantis, Age 53(DOB 4/22 Christian Makredes, Age	) Evan Ypsilantis, ag	Nick Ypsilantis,
Christian Makredes, Age	Lvaii i psilantis, ag	pavid Schübert
Name of the Massachuse	tte wholesaler who will d	eliver to site? (Full supplier list available on the
ABCC website: www.ma	ass.gov/abcc) AKG Distributor	s (Greek Beer, Wine & Cordials) & Anheuser Busch
<del>,,</del>		
Date of Delivery: October	17	
	• Friday October 18 11am -10pm - Saturday October 19 1	1am-
- ,,,	Sunday October 20 11am -8pm	
Town whom and by who	m will avaga alaahalia ha	everages obtained for the Event be disposed of?
	rill be returned to the wholesaler for	
Wholesaler will pick up all alcohol	the day after the event on October 2	21 2019.
Date of Pick-Up: October 2	21 2019	
Please provide details (in relevant insurance covera Liability insurance. (Yo	surance company, type of	f policy, name of insured, and policy limits) of an d but not limited to General Liability and Liquor a certificate or other proof of adequate insurance
relevant insurance covera Liability insurance. (Yo	surance company, type or age for the Event, include u may be asked to supply	d but not limited to General Liability and Liquor
Please provide details (in relevant insurance covera Liability insurance. (Yo coverage.)  Please submat lease	is this completed form a	d but not limited to General Liability and Liquor
Please provide details (in relevant insurance coverational coverage.)  Please submat least info	is this completed form at 21 days before your Everation may delay the product of the Event, include the Event, include the Event, include the Event, include the Event of the Event, include the Event of the Event, include the Event of the Event, include the Event of	d but not limited to General Liability and Liquor a certificate or other proof of adequate insurance  and filing fee to the Board of Selectmen rent. Failure to provide complete
Please provide details (in relevant insurance covera Liability insurance. (You see attack Please submat least info	is this completed form at 21 days before your Everation may delay the product of the Event, include the Event, include the Event, include the Event, include the Event of the Event, include the Event of the Event, include the Event of the Event, include the Event of	d but not limited to General Liability and Liquor a certificate or other proof of adequate insurance and filing fee to the Board of Selectmen rent. Failure to provide complete processing of your application.
Please provide details (in relevant insurance covera Liability insurance. (You see attact Please submat least info HAVE READ AND Signature:	isurance company, type of age for the Event, include u may be asked to supply hed documents.  it this completed form a t 21 days before your Evermation may delay the purple of the UNDERSTAND ALI	d but not limited to General Liability and Liquor a certificate or other proof of adequate insurance and filing fee to the Board of Selectmen rent. Failure to provide complete processing of your application.
Please provide details (in relevant insurance covera Liability insurance. (Yo coverage.)  Please submat least info  I HAVE READ AND  Signature:  Printed name: Dean loakimid	isurance company, type of age for the Event, include a may be asked to supply hed documents.  it this completed form a tall tall tall tall tall tall tall t	d but not limited to General Liability and Liquor a certificate or other proof of adequate insurance and filing fee to the Board of Selectmen rent. Failure to provide complete processing of your application.
Please provide details (in relevant insurance covera Liability insurance. (You see attact Please submat least info HAVE READ AND Signature:  Printed name: Dean loakimid	is urance company, type of age for the Event, include u may be asked to supply hed documents.  it this completed form at 21 days before your Evernation may delay the purple under the complete to the complet	d but not limited to General Liability and Liquor a certificate or other proof of adequate insurance and filing fee to the Board of Selectmen sent. Failure to provide complete processing of your application.  RULES AND REGULATIONS:

### Opa Kouzina 2019 - Security Plan

Event Dates: October 18 – 11am to 10pm

October 19 - 11am to 10pm October 20 - 11am to 8pm

Saint Athanasius the Great Greek Orthodox church also known as the Greek Orthodox Church of Arlington believes in providing a safe, secure and pleasant experience for all that attend our Opa Kouzina. Below is our detailed plan for this event.

Opa Kouzina will open with limited scope; Traditional Greek Specialty dishes, pastry and Bar sections will be available. We expect significantly light attendance. There will be no exterior tents, this event is solely restricted to the church's first floor in the James Bouboulis auditorium.

### Crowd control

Only one bar will be located inside the church in the James Bouboulis auditorium. A photo copied driver's license of all listed bar tenders and a photo copy of certification of those who are all T.I.P.S. certified will be made available to the board of selectmen. At least one T.I.P.S certified volunteer will be present at all times in the bar area.

### **Dealing with unruly patrons**

Any patron of the St. Athanasius the Great Opa Kouzina will be spoken to by a authorized manager of the event. Once the situation is assessed and it is determined that the person or persons are no longer welcomed at the Opa Kouzina they will be asked to leave St. Athanasius property.

### **Emergency evacuations**

In the event of an emergency situation or natural disaster all patrons and volunteers will be instructed to seek safe shelter in the lower level of St. Athanasius the Great Church James Bouboulis auditorium or 10 Acton Street (St. Athanasius School building). All St. Athanasius volunteers will be instructed by the event manager along with the board of directors to direct all patrons to safe shelter points.

### Controlling access to alcohol by under aged persons.

A bar manager will be present at all times during the event. T.I.P.S. certified staff will be present at all times and will ensure proper polices and state laws are being adhered to. At any time St.

Athanasius and its bar staff reserve the right to stop the sale of alcohol to any persons who do not have a state issued license or if the bar tender (using his training skills) does not feel comfortable serving a patron. All patrons looking to purchase alcohol will be asked to provide proper state issued identification. All alcohol will be secured and only bar managers will have authority to control inventory. Persons 21 or older will only be served alcohol per Massachusetts State Law.

Only one bar will be located in the James Bouboulis auditorium which is located inside the church's first floor. A photo copied driver's license of all listed bar tenders and a photo copy of certification of those who are all T.I.P.S. certified will be made available to the board of selectmen. At least one T.I.P.S certified volunteer will be present at all times at the bar area.

# Completion ertificate of

This Certificate of Completion of eTIPS On Premise 2.0

provided by Health Communications, Inc. is hereby granted to:

Mark Ypsilantis

For coursework completed on May 31, 2012

Certification documents to be sent to: 39 Maynard St, Arlington, MA 02474-2317



HEALTH COMMUNICATIONS INC.





## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

							09/11/2019			
PRODUCER (212) 406-4004					TIFICATE IS ISS	UED AS A MATTER OF D RIGHTS UPON THE	INFORMATION CERTIFICATE			
Compass Rose and Sons, Inc.			HOLDER.	THIS CERTIFICA	ATE DOES NOT AMEN	D. EXTEND OR				
00	7.5-	iden Tene n 764		ALTER TH	IE COVERAGE A	FFORDED BY THE PO	LICIES BELOW.			
80 Maiden Lane, Room 701					MOURERO AFFORDING COLUES A CE					
New York, NY 10038-					INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: Great American Ins Co					
St. Athanasios The Great Greek Orthodox Church				INSURER B: Fireman's Fund						
The state of the s				INSURER C:	1 97					
4 .	App	leton Street		INSURER D:	****	10.8	1			
Arlington, MA 02476-				INSURER E:						
COVERAGES										
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING										
M	AY PI	EQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITIO ERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDE	IN OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER ED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED H	LOCUMENT WITH	H RESPECT TO WH T TO ALL THE TERI	HICH THIS CERTIFICATE M. MS. EXCLUSIONS AND CON	AY BE ISSUED OR IDITIONS OF SUCH			
P	OLICI ADD'L	ES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN M/	AY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID	CLAIMS.		,				
LTR	INSRD	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS				
A	X	GENERAL LIABILITY	PAC 0255589	03/06/2019	03/06/2020		\$ 1,000,000			
		X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		/ /	/ /	T TIEMIOLO (La obcapione)	\$ 300,000			
		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR		/ /	/ /		1 000 000			
		X Liq Liab Agg\$3000000	*	′, ′,	', ',		1,000,000			
		GENII AGGDECATGUIMIT ADDUIGO STO		/ /	/ /		\$ 3,000,000			
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PRO- LOC	9	, ,	/ /	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG Liquor Liability	\$ 3,000,000 1,000,000			
	-	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		1 1	/ /		1,000,000			
		ANY AUTO		, ,	1 / 1	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$			
		ALL OWNED AUTOS		, ,	, ,	BODILY (MILIDY				
_			8 8 M 8 80 818 .	11		BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$			
_		HIRED AUTOS		1 1	1 1	BODILY INJURY				
0.000		NON-OWNED AUTOS		1 1	1 1	(Per accident)	\$			
				1 1	1 1	PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$			
				/ /	1 1	(Per accident)	<b>.</b>			
		GARAGE LIABILITY		/ /	1 1		\$			
		ANY AUTO		/ /	/ /	UITO CHILL	\$			
В		EVACA / JUNEAU LA LIA DI COA	##B 000 F010 5555	02/06/2015	/ /	AGG	\$ 10,000,000			
"		OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	SSE-000-5812-2235	03/06/2019	03/06/2020		\$ 10,000,000 \$ 10,000,000			
		CLAIMS MADE		, ,	, ,		\$ 10,000,000 \$			
		DEDUCTIBLE		, ,	1 1		\$			
		X RETENTION \$ 10,000		1 1	11		\$			
		KERS COMPENSATION		1 1	11	WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER				
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		1 1	1 1		\$			
	(Man	CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?		1 1	/ /	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$			
_		, describe under CIAL PROVISIONS below		1 1	1 1	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$			
	OTH	ER .		1 1	/ /					
2				1 1	/ /					
DEC	DINT	ON OF OBEDATIONS // COATIONS // TURNS	LEC (EVOLUCIONO ADDED DV ENDEREN	/ /	/ /					
		ON OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHIC Certificate holder, for th								
	20.00									
CEI	RTIF	CATE HOLDER	*	CANCELLAT	TION					
(	)	May 1	( ) -		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION					
					DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR 19 MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN					
				NOTICE TO THE	NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDEN NAMED TO THE LEFT BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL					
Town of Arlington				IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND PROFIT THE INSURER, IT'S AGENTS OR						
				REPRESENTATIVES.						
730 Massachusetts Avenue				AUTHORIZED RE	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
Anlington, MA 02476-						1111111				
AC	ACORD 25 (2009/01) © 1988-2009 ACORD GORPORAT/ON. All rights reserved.									

INS025 (200901)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

### **IMPORTANT**

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

### **DISCLAIMER**

This Certificate of Insurance does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.